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The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

TheWashington Hotel is located at 5

Curzon Street, in the heart of London’s

Mayfair, two minutes walk from DNW’s

offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground

floor, access to which is via a short flight of

stairs leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the

nearest Underground station, Green Park

(Piccadilly, Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with

links directly to Euston, King’s Cross,

Victoria [for Gatwick Airport] and Waterloo

stations). It is a 40-minute direct journey

from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is limited meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.
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ANCIENT BRITISH COINS

ANCIENT BRITISH COINS

Gallo-Belgic issues

Quarter-Stater, type DC, 1.41g/10h (VA 69-1; S 10). Very fine, scarce £120-150501

Early Uninscribed issues

Quarter-Stater, British Ly [North Kent group], trace of design, rev. spirited horse right, U-shaped motif above,
annulet behind, pellet below, 1.35g (ABC 201; BMC 371ff; VA 158; S 44). Very fine or better £250-300

502

Quarter-Stater, British P [Trophy type], remnants of design at edge of field, rev. trophy, between lattice-work
roundels and boxes, star below to right, 1.37g (ABC 192; BMC 437ff; VA 145-7; S 47). Nearly extremely fine

£250-300

503

Atrebates and Regni

Verica, Unit, mounted warrior with shield right, [CO]MMI F below, rev. mounted warrior with lance right, VERICA

around, 1.07g/9h (BMC 1360ff; VA 530; S 133); together with a Gaulish potin of the Silvanectes [2]. Good fine
£100-150

504

Dubnovellaunus, Stater, blank with band or die-crack in field, rev. horse right, DVBNOVEL[LAVNOS] around, pellet
above, sunburst in front, eight-spoked wheel below, 5.55g (ABC 300; BMC 2497-8; VA 176; S 178). Weak on horse’s
head, otherwise good very fine and probably much as struck, extremely rare £900-1,200

505

Cantii

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, blank, rev. horse left, corded triangle above, lattice-work box
below, pellets and annulets around, 1.37g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Nearly extremely fine £300-350

506

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



ANCIENT BRITISH COINS

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, similar, 1.31g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Nearly
extremely fine £300-350

507

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, similar, 1.33g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Nearly
extremely fine £300-350

508

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, similar, 1.30g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Good
very fine £300-350

509

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, similar, 1.37g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Good
very fine £250-300

510

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, similar, 1.35g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Slightly
off-centre, otherwise good very fine £200-250

511

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, similar, 1.20g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Slightly
off-centre, otherwise good very fine £200-250

512

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, similar, 1.33g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Good
very fine £200-250

513
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ANCIENT BRITISH COINS

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, similar, 1.34g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Slightly
off-centre, otherwise very fine £150-200

514

Uninscribed issues, Quarter-Stater, Late Weald type, similar, 1.35g (ABC 198; BMC 2469-70; VA 151; S 172). Very
fine or better but weakly struck £150-200

515

Catuvellauni
Tasciovanus

Stater, TASCIO RICON in central panel over cruciform wreath design, rev. horseman left wearing armour and holding
sword and shield, pellet within pellet ring in front, pellet-in-annulet below, 5.50g/4h (ABC 2580; BMC 1629ff; VA
1780-5; S 219). Good very fine, very rare £2,500-3,000

516

Durotriges

Silver Stater, disjointed head of Apollo, rev. disjointed horse left, pellets above and below, 4.30g/12h (ABC 2157;
BMC 2525ff; VA 1235; S 365-6). Very fine or better £30-50

517

Dobunni

Unit, youthful bust left, BODV[OC] in front, rev. horse right, pellet, disc and crescent above, large rosette below,
1.01g/6h (ABC 2042; BMC 3143-5; VA 1057; S 389). Surfaces slightly porous, otherwise about very fine, very rare

£300-400

518

Iceni

Provenance: Second found at Rothwell Top, near Caistor (Lincolnshire) 1996, M. O’Bee Collection, Part I, DNW Auction CC1, 29
September 2008, lot 5199 (part)

Uninscribed issues, Unit, Face/Horse type, stylised head right with moustache, wreath behind, rev. horse right,
triangular shape within pelleted arc above, lozenge-shaped box below, 1.00g/9h (ABC 1567; BMC 3605ff; VA 794; S
434); together with a Corieltauvian Unit [2]. Fine or better £80-100

519
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GREEK COINS

GREEK COINS

Greek Coinages
Eastern Celts and Balkan Peoples

Imitations of Alexander III of Macedon, Tetradrachm, 2nd cent. BC, devolved head of Herakles right, wearing lion-
skin, rev. devolved Zeus Nikephoros seated left, 14.14g/11h (Lanz 911-14; cf. CCCBM 197; Göbl, OTA 579/10). Fine

£40-50

520

Gaul

MASSALIA, Tetrobol, c. 240-218/5, wreathed head of Artemis right, wearing triple-pendant ear-ring and necklace,
rev. lion walking right, 2.65g/6h (Depeyrot Hellénistiques 11/1; McClean 18). Very fine £100-150

521

The Ædui, Kaletedou, c. 80-50 BC, Quinarius, helmeted head of Roma left, rev. KAL, horse prancing left, wheel
below, 1.98g/6h (BMC 304-18). Very fine £40-50

522

Potin, 1st cent. BC, helmeted head left, rev. bull butting right, 3.40g/8h (BMC Gaul S257). Very fine £40-50523

Potin, 1st cent. BC, male head left, rev. boar standing left, 4.92g/10h (BMC Gaul 426). Very fine £40-50524

North East Italy

HATRIA, Teruncius, c. 275-225, dolphin right, rev. stingray, 112.85g/12h (HN Italy 14; ICC 239; Hæberlin p.208,
pl. 76, 3-5). Fine to very fine, dark tone £100-150

525

Southern Apulia

TARAS, Nomos, c. 332-302, armed horseman right, spearing downwards, ΣA below, rev. dolphin rider left, holding
distaff, prow left below, 7.67g/6h (Vlasto 581-92; HN Italy 934). Very fine £100-150

526

TARAS, Nomos, 302-280, horse stepping right, crowned by jockey, ΣA at left, ΦIΛIAPXOΣ below, rev. dolphin rider
left, holding grapes, AΓA below, 7.87g/6h (Vlasto 676-6; HN Italy 960). Very fine £100-150

527

TARAS, Nomos, c. 280-272, armed horseman cantering left, rev. dolphin rider left, holding grapes and distaff, ANΘ
above at right, 6.57g/3h (Vlasto 789-802; HN Italy 1013). Very fine £100-150

528
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Southern Lucania

METAPONTION, Stater, c. 470-440, barley-ear, rev. incuse barley-ear, 7.97g/12h (Noe 255; HN Italy 1484). About
very fine £100-150

529

METAPONTION, Stater, c. 340-330, bearded head of Leukippos right, wearing Corinthian helmet, dog seated to
left behind, rev. barley-ear, leaf to right on which is a bird with open wings to right, below leaf, AMI, 7.81g/3h
(Johnston B3; HN Italy 1576). Good fine £100-150

530

Sicily

ENTELLA, Trias, c. 420-404, head of Entella left, hair bound in ampyx and sphendone, rev. diademed and bearded
head of river-god Krimisos right, 4.10g/9h (CNS I, 1; SNG ANS 1324). Good very fine, dark patina £100-150

531

ENTELLA, Punic issues, Tetradrachm, c. 320-315, head of Herakles right, wearing lion-skin, rev. head of horse left,
palm tree to right, Punic legend below, 16.71g/3h (Jenkins 321; HGC 2, 293). Off-centre, otherwise extremely fine

£250-300

532

SYRACUSE, Hemilitron, 357-354, laureate head of Zeus Eleutherios right, rev. thunderbolt with eagle, 15.87g/1h
(CNS II, 72; SNG ANS 477). Very fine, brown patina £100-150

533

SYRACUSE, Hiketas II (287-278), Æ, c. 283-279, laureate head of Zeus Hellanios left, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, wings displayed, 7.89g/12h (CNS II, 154-5; SNG ANS 782-3). Very fine, green patina £40-60

534

SYRACUSE, Hieron II (275-215), Æ Litra, c. 217, head of Poseidon left, wearing tainia, rev. ornamented trident
head flanked by two dolphins, uncertain letter(s) to lower right, 5.97g/9h (CNS 194; cf. SNG ANS 97). Good very
fine, dark brown patina £100-150

535

Kings of Macedonia

Philip II (359-336), Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 323-315, laureate head of Zeus right, rev. ΦIΛIΠΠOY, youth on
horseback right, crowning horse with palm, Π below raised leg, wreath below horse, 13.75g/1h (Le Rider pl. 46, 14;
SNG ANS 747). Test cut on reverse, otherwise very fine £100-150

536
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Alexander the Great (336-323), Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 332-326, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, ivy-leaf in left field, 17.03g/6h (Price 23). Very fine

£100-150

537

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Amphipolis, c. 315-294, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, Λ over T and torch race in left field,
monogram below throne, 16.99g/6h (Price 438). Good very fine £150-200

538

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Pella (?), c. 280-275, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, grape over B in left field, monogram
below throne, 16.88g/12h (Price 585). Good very fine £150-200

539

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Odessos, c. 280-200, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY BAΣIΛEΩΣ, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, KOI in left field, monogram
below throne, 16.82g/12h (Price 1169). Good very fine £150-200

540

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Odessos, c. 120-90, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY BAΣIΛEΩΣ, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, ΞE in left, monogram below
throne, 16.01g/12h (Price 1200). Double-struck, otherwise, very fine £100-150

541

Alexander the Great, Drachm, Miletos, c. 325-323, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY,
Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram in left field, 4.26g/12h (Price 2090). Good very
fine £60-80

542

Alexander the Great, Drachm, Miletos, c. 325-323, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY,
Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram in left field, 4.13g/12h (Price 2090). Very fine

£60-80

543
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Alexander the Great, posthumous Stater, Miletos, c. 323-319, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY,
Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis, HK monogram in left field, double-axe below right wing, 8.48g/12h
(Price 2114). Very fine £800-900

544

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Miletos, c. 290-270, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram above lion standing left, 16.96g/12h (Price
2162). Scratch on obverse, otherwise very fine £100-150

545

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Chios, c. 290-275, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram and sphinx in left field,
monogram below throne, 16.77g/12h (Price 2330). Good fine £100-150

546

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Aspendos, yr 4 (209/8), head of Herakles right wearing lion-
skin, rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, AΣ above Δ in left field, 16.97g/12h (Price 2882).
Very fine £100-150

547

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, uncertain mint in Pamphylia, c. 220-180, head of Herakles right
wearing lion-skin, rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, ON and wreath in left
field, 16.04g/12h (Price 2984). Double-struck, otherwise very fine and toned £100-150

548

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Ake, yr 10 (306/5), head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, – –|O in left field, 17.15g/6h (Price 3301). Very fine

£100-150

549
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Alexander the Great, Tetradrachm, Arados, c. 328-320, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev.
AΛEΞANΔPOY BAΣIΛEΩΣ, Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, caduceus in left field, A over P
below throne, 17.15g/10h (Price 3332). Good very fine £150-200

550

Alexander the Great, Tetradrachm, Arados, c. 325/4-324/3, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus
Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram in left field, 17.32g/1h (Price 3424). Extremely fine

£200-250

551

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Babylon, c. 315-311, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram within wreath in left field and below throne,
17.02g/1h (Price 3734). Good very fine £100-150

552

Alexander the Great, posthumous Tetradrachm, Babylon, c. 311-300, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin,
rev. Zeus Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, monogram within wreath in left field, MI below throne,
16.91g/3h (Price 3747). Very fine but polished £100-150

553

Alexander the Great, posthumous Stater, Babylon, 311-305, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. AΛEΞANΔPOY
BAΣIΛEΩΣ, Nike standing left, holding wreath and stylis, monogram in wreath below right wing, MI below left,
7.82g/11h (Price 3748). Fine £400-500

554

Philip III (323-317), Tetradrachm, Babylon, c. 323-320, head of Herakles right wearing lion-skin, rev. Zeus
Aëtophoros seated left, holding eagle and sceptre, M in left field, ΛY below throne, 17.05/6h (Price P181). Very fine

£100-150

555

Perseus (178-168), Tetradrachm, diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing right on thunderbolt, monogram above,
below and in right field, 15.49g/12h (Mamroth 25; SNG Ashmoleon 3276). Good very fine £200-250

556
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GREEK COINS

temp. Perseus, Drachm, Third Macedonian War issue, mint in Thessaly, magistrate Hermias, c. 171/0, head of
Helios facing slightly right, rev. rose with bud to right, EPMIAΣ above, 2.68g/12h (Price, Larissa, p.241; SNG
Keckman 795). Extremely fine, attractively toned £100-150

557

Macedon as a Roman Province

Tetradrachm, c. 167-70 BC, diademed head of Artemis right, quiver over shoulder, in the centre of an ornate
Macedonian shield, rev. MAKEΔONΩN PRΩTHΣ, club, monogram above, all within oak wreath, 16.24g/9h (SNG
Copenhagen 1310; SNG Ashmolean 3290). Very fine £150-200

558

Tetradrachm, c. 167-70 BC, diademed head of Artemis right, quiver over shoulder, in the center of an ornate
Macedonian shield, rev. MAKEΔONΩN PRΩTHΣ, club, monogram above, two monograms below, all within oak
wreath, thunderbolt to left, 16.72g/12h (AMNG III, 176; SNG Ashmolean 3299). Good very fine £200-300

559

Tetradrachm, after 168, diademed head of Artemis right, quiver over shoulder, in the centre of an ornate Macedonian
shield, rev. MAKEΔONΩN PRΩTHΣ, club, monogram above, two monograms below, all within oak wreath,
16.84g/12h (SNG Copenhagen 1314). Very fine £100-150

560

Æsillas, Quæstor, c. 95-70, Tetradrachm, head of the deified Alexander the Great right, Θ behind, rev. money chest,
club and chair, Q in right field, all within wreath, 16.68g/12h (Bauslaugh Gp VI; SNG Copenhagen 1330). Very fine

£100-150

561

Thrace

MARONEIA, Tetradrachm, c. 189/8-49/5, wreathed head of Dionysos right, rev. Dionysos standing left, holding
bunch of grapes in right hand, monograms at feet to left and right, 15.57g/12h (SNG Copenhagen –). Very fine

£100-150

562
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MARONEIA, Æ, c. 189/8-49/5, head of Dionysos right, wearing ivy wreath, rev. Dionysos standing slightly left,
holding grapes, narthex stalks, and cloak, monogram to lower left, 16.04g/12h (Schönert-Geiss 1506; SNG
Copenhagen 644). Very fine, green patina £100-150

563

Islands off Thrace

THASOS, Tetradrachm, c. 148-90/80, wreathed head of young Dionysos right, rev. Herakles standing facing, head
left, holding club, lion-skin draped over left arm, M to inner left, 16.95g/12h (SNG Copenhagen 1039). Very fine

£100-150

564

THASOS, Tetradrachm, c. 148-90/80, wreathed head of young Dionysos right, rev. Herakles standing facing, head
left, holding club, lion-skin draped over left arm, monogram to inner left, 16.69g/11h (SNG Copenhagen 1040-4).
Very fine £100-150

565

Kings and Dynasts of Thrace

Lysimachos (305-281), Tetradrachm, Lampsakos, c. 297/6-282/1, diademed bust of the deified Alexander right,
with horn of Ammon, rev. Athena Nikephoros seated left, resting arm on round shield set on ground, spear behind,
herm to outer left, monogram to inner left, 16.92g/12h (Thompson 50; Müller 91). Good very fine £150-200

566

Koson (early 1st cent. BC), Stater, Roman consul advancing left accompanied by two lictors, monogram to left, rev.
eagle standing left on sceptre, holding wreath in beak, 8.43g/12h (RPC I, 1701; BMC Thrace 2). Extremely fine

£500-600

567

Kings of Pæonia

Patraos (335-315), Tetradrachm, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. horseman riding down foe right, monogram to
left, 12.67g/1h (SNG ANS 1031). Very fine £100-150

568
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Patraos, Tetradrachm, laureate head of Apollo right, rev. horseman riding down foe right, kantharos to lower left,
12.69g/11h (SNG ANS 1032). Very fine £100-150

569

Attica

ATHENS, Tetradrachm, c. 454-404, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, head facing, olive sprig
and crescent behind, all within incuse square, 16.71g/9h (Kroll 8; SNG Copenhagen 31). Porous surfaces, otherwise
very fine £100-150

570

ATHENS, Tetradrachm, c. 400-353, helmeted head of Athena right, with profile eye, rev. owl standing right, head
facing, olive sprig and crescent behind, all within incuse square, 17.09g/9h (Kroll 15; SNG Copenhagen 63). Good
very fine £200-250

571

ATHENS, Tetradrachm, c. 400-353, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, head facing, olive sprig
and crescent behind, all within incuse square, 16.71g/9h (Kroll 15; SNG Copenhagen 63). Porous surfaces, otherwise
very fine £100-150

572

ATHENS, Tetradrachm, c. 400-353, helmeted head of Athena right, rev. owl standing right, head facing, olive sprig
and crescent behind, all within incuse square, 17.15g/6h (Kroll 15; SNG Copenhagen 63). Porous surfaces, otherwise
very fine £100-150

573

ATHENS, Tetradrachm, new style, c. 167/6, magistrates Mened-, Epigeno- and Diod-, head of Athena right, wearing
triple-crested Attic helmet decorated with a palmette and griffin on the bowl, rev. owl standing right, head facing, on
amphora, Asklepios standing left in left field, B on amphora, ΓΛ below, 16.82g/12h (Thompson 348f). Very fine

£100-150
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ATHENS, Tetradrachm, new style, c. 165-42, magistrates Polemon, Alkedes and Theodotos, helmeted head of
Athena right, rev. owl standing right, head facing, on amphora, tripod to left, A on amphora, ΣΦ below, 16.90g/12h
(Thompson 470f; SNG Copenhagen 250). Good very fine £150-200

575

ATHENS, Tetradrachm, new style, c. 165-42, magistrates Ikesios, Asklepiades and Theo–, helmeted head of Athena
right, rev. owl standing right, head facing, on amphora, A on amphora, ME below, 15.33g/12h (Thompson 813; SNG
Copenhagen 180 var.). Very fine £150-200

576

Mithridatid Kings of the Pontos

Mithradates VI (c. 120-63), Stater, Tomis, c. 88-86, diademed head of deified Alexander right, rev. Athena
Nikephoros seated left, ΔIO to inner left, TO on throne, ornamented trident in exergue, 8.32g/12h (Callataÿ pp. 141
-2; AMNG I, 2476; SNG Copenhagen 1093). Very fine £400-500

577

Mysia

PARION, Hemidrachm, 4th cent., gorgoneion, rev. bull standing left, head right, below, bee left, 2.39g/12h (SNG
France 1360-1; BMC 17). Good very fine £40-60

578

Islands off Caria

RHODOS, Didrachm, c. 250-229, magistrate Agesidamos, radiate head of Helios facing slightly right, rev. rose with
bud to right, AΓHΣIΔAMOΣ above, to left, Artemis advancing left, holding torch, 6.59g/12h (Ashton 206; SNG
Keckman 534; SNG Copenhagen 762-3). Good very fine £150-200

579

Kings and Dynasts of Lydia

temp. Alyattes, c. 610-546, electrum Trite, Sardes, head of roaring lion right, sun on forehead, rev. two square
punches, 4.75g (Weidauer Gp XVI, 86-9; SNG von Aulock 2868). Very fine £500-600

580

Pamphylia

ASPENDOS, Stater, c. 380/75-330/25, two naked athletes wrestling, AΦ between them, rev. slinger advancing
right, triskeles in front, within dotted square, 10.97g/12h (Tekin series 4; SNG BnF 83). Good very fine £100-150
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ASPENDOS, Stater, c. 380/75-330/25, two wrestlers grappling, rev. slinger in throwing stance right, to right,
triskeles above eagle standing right, 10.88g/6h (Tekin series 4; SNG BnF 78). Very fine £150-200

582

Cilicia

TARSOS, Pharnabazos (380-374/3), Stater, c. 380-379, Baaltars seated left, holding lotus-tipped sceptre, rev.
bearded male head (Ares?) left, wearing crested Attic helmet, 10.10g/10h (SNG BnF 251-6). Some roughness,
otherwise very fine £100-150

583

Seleukid Kings of Syria

Antiochos III (222-187), Tetradrachm, Antioch, c. 223-211/0, diademed bust right, rev. Apollo seated left on
omphalos, testing arrow and resting hand on bow, monograms to outer left, 16.96g/12h (SC 1042). Very fine

£150-200

584

Antiochos III (222-187), Tetradrachm, uncertain mint, perhaps Mesopotamia, diademed bust right, rev. Apollo seated
left on omphalos, holding out arrow, left hand resting on bow at his side, 17.09g/12h (SC 1133.8; HGC 9, 447ff). Very
fine, toned £100-150

585

Antiochos VII (138-129), Tetradrachm, Tyre, yr 180 (133/2), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on prow,
palm over shoulder, to left, A/PE above club surmounted by TYP monogram, monogram between legs, 14.26g/12h
(SC 2109; HGC 9, 1074). Good very fine or better £200-250

586

Antiochos VII, Tetradrachm, Tyre, yr 183 (130/29), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on prow, palm
over shoulder, to left, A/PE above club surmounted by TYP monogram, monogram between legs, 14.11g/12h (SC
2109; HGC 9, 1074). Good very fine £100-150

587
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Antiochos VII, Tetradrachm, Tyre, yr 182 (131/0), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on prow, palm over
shoulder, to left, A/PE above club surmounted by TYP monogram, monogram between legs, 14.28g/12h (SC 2109;
HGC 9, 1074). Very fine £100-150

588

Antiochos VII, Tetradrachm, Cappadocia, diademed bust right, rev. Athena Nikephoros standing left, to outer left,
monogram above A, AI to right, 16.68g/12h (SC 2136-47; HGC 9, 1068). Good very fine £100-150

589

Demetrios II (second reign, 129-125), Didrachm, Tyre, yr 184 (129/8), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left
on prow, palm over shoulder, A/PE above club surmounted by TYP monogram at left, above ΔΠP, 6.94g/1h (SC
2196; HGC 9, 1125). Good very fine, rare £200-250

590

Antiochos VIII (121/0-97/6), Tetradrachm, Antioch, 121-114, diademed bust right, rev. Zeus Ouranios standing
left, holding stick in right hand, sceptre in left, crescent moon above head, IE/A to left, N to right, 16.34g/12h (SC
2297; HGC 9, 1196d). Obverse scratched, otherwise very fine £100-150

591

Philip I (98-83), Tetradrachm, Antioch, diademed bust right, rev. Zeus enthroned left, holding Nike and sceptre,
monogram below throne, 15.84g/1h (SC 2464; HGC 9, 120). Very fine £100-150

592

Seleukis and Pieria

LAODIKEIA, Tetradrachm, yr 15 (67/6), turreted, veiled and draped head of Tyche right, rev. Zeus seated left,
holding Nike and sceptre, ΘI in front, monogram below throne, all within wreath, 14.92g/12h (Mørkholm 1-20).
Very fine £100-150

593
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LAODIKEIA, Tetradrachm, yr 19 (63/2), turreted, veiled and draped head of Tyche right, rev. Zeus seated left,
holding Nike and sceptre, IE in front, monogram below throne, all within wreath, 14.91g/12h (Mørkholm 1-20). Very
fine £100-150

594

Phoenicia

ARADOS, Tetradrachm, yr 195 (65/4), veiled, draped and turreted head of Tyche right, rev. Nike standing left,
holding wreath and palm, EP above Phoenician D above NΣ, 14.87g/12h (Duyrat 3900; HGC 10, 72). Very fine

£100-150

595

BYBLOS (Gebal), Ozba’al (c. 400-376), Shekel, three hoplites, holding shields, on galley left above waves, prow
ending in lion's head, below, hippocamp left above murex shell, `Z (in Phoenician) above dorsal fin, rev. lion
attacking bull left, 13.28g/1h (SNG Copenhagen 132; BMC 4-5; HGC 10, 133). Good very fine £250-300

596

SIDON, Sixteenth-Shekel, c. 450, galley with triangular sail left, rev. three-tiered podium, 0.71g/2h (Betlyon 2; Elayi
2004; HGC 10, 216). Very fine and very rare £150-200

597

SIDON, Baalshallim II (c. 401-366), Double-Shekel, galley left, Phoenician B above, rev. Persian king and driver
in chariot left, king of Sidon, in Egyptian style garments, behind, holding cultic sceptre and votive vase, walking left,
27.94g/11h (Elayi & Elayi 492; Betlyon 18; HGC 10, 236). Very fine £200-250

598

Arsakid Kings of Parthia

Mithradates II (123-88 BC), Drachm, Rhagæ, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right, 3.84g/12h (Sellwood
27.1; Shore 85). Good very fine £100-150

599

Vologases I (c. 51-78), Drachm, Ecbatana, diademed bust left, Aramaic letters to right, rev. archer seated right,
holding bow, 3.67g/12h (Sellwood 71.3; Shore 378). Good very fine £40-60

600

Artabanos III (80-90), Drachm, Ekbatana, diademed bust left, rev. archer seated right on throne, holding bow,
2.99g/12h (Sellwood 74.6; Shore 404). Good very fine £40-60

601

Vologases III (c. 105-147), Drachm, Ekbatana, diademed and draped bust left, rev. archer seated right, holding
bow, monogram below, 3.73g/12h (Sellwood 79.3; Shore 413-14). Good very fine £40-60
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Vologases IV (c. 147-191), Drachm, Ekbatana, diademed bust left, wearing tiara and torque, rev. archer seated
right, holding bow, monogram below, 3.79g/12h (Sellwood 84.131; Shore 434). Good very fine £40-60

603

Kings of Baktria and Indo-Greeks

Demetrios I (c. 200-185), Triple Unit, head of elephant slightly right with raised trunk, wearing bell, rev. large
caduceus, monogram in inner left field, 11.43g/12h (Bopearachchi série 5E; SNG ANS 209-10). Good very fine

£150-200

604

Antimachos I (c. 180-165), Tetradrachm, diademed and draped bust right, wearing kausia, rev. Poseidon standing
facing, holding trident and filleted palm frond, monogram to inner right, 16.17g/12h (Bopearachchi série 1A; SNG
ANS 274). Scratched, otherwise very fine £200-250

605

Antimachos II (c. 160-155), Drachm, king on horseback right, rev. Nike advancing left, holding wreath, monogram
to left, 2.30g/12h (Bopearachchi série 1C; SNG ANS 399-408). Good very fine £40-60

606

Menander I (c. 155-130), Æ, helmeted bust right, rev. Nike advancing right, holding wreath and palm, 5.32g/12h
(Bopearachchi 32E; SNG ANS 956). Good very fine, brown patina £100-150

607

Antialkidas Nikephoros (c. 130-120), Drachm, diademed and draped bust right, wearing kausia, rev. Zeus
Nikephoros seated facing slightly left, forepart of elephant at left, monogram at right, 1.21g/12h (Bopearachchi série
13A; SNG ANS 1085-93). Chipped, otherwise extremely fine, toned £100-150

608

Kushan Kingdom

Vahrām III (c. AD 350), Dinar, king standing left wearing lotus head-dress and sword, flames at shoulders, holding
trident and sacrificing at altar, tamgha at right, trident at left, rev. Siva standing facing, holding diadem and trident,
bull standing left behind, 7.77g/11h (Cribb 13; cf. MK 736). Very fine £200-300

609
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Ptolemaic Kings of Egypt

Ptolemy I (323-305), posthumous Tetradrachm, 305-283, diademed bust right, Δ behind ear, rev. eagle standing
left on thunderbolt, P above monogram in left field, 14.33g/12h (Svoronos 255; SNG Copenhagen 70). Good very
fine, toned £200-300

610

Ptolemy I, posthumous Tetradrachm, Alexandria, c. 305-283, diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, monogram in left field, 14.07g/12h (Svoronos 255; SNG Copenhagen 70). Test cut on neck, otherwise
very fine £100-150

611

Ptolemy I, posthumous Tetradrachm, Alexandria, c. 305-283, diademed bust right, countermark on neck, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, monogram in left field, test punch in right field, 13.95g/12h (Svoronos 255; SNG
Copenhagen 70). Very fine £100-150

612

Ptolemy I, posthumous Tetradrachm, Alexandria, c. 305-283, diademed bust right, two countermarks in front, rev.
eagle standing left on thunderbolt, monogram over shield in left field, I between legs, 14.00g/12h (Svoronos 574;
SNG Copenhagen 109). Very fine £100-150

613

Ptolemy I, posthumous Tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais, c. 285-261/0, diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, two monograms in left field, 14.14g/12h (Svoronos 764; SNG Copenhagen 467). Very fine £100-150

614

Ptolemy II (285-246), Tetradrachm, Sidon, yr 25 (261/0), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left
on thunderbolt, ΣI over ΔI in left field, K in right field, 14.17g/12h (Svoronos 723; cf. SNG Copenhagen 512). Double-
struck, otherwise very fine £100-150

615
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Ptolemy II, Tetradrachm, Sidon, yr 37 (249/8), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, ΣI over ΔI in left field, AZ in right field, 13.98g/12h (Svoronos 751; cf. SNG Copenhagen 516). Very fine

£100-150

616

Ptolemy II, Tetradrachm, Ioppe, yr 29 (257/6), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt, two
monograms in left field, KO above Θ in right field, 14.02g/12h (Svoronoa 797). Very fine £100-150

617

Ptolemy II, Tetradrachm, Ioppe, yr 31 (255/4), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, monogram in left field, A between legs, 14.21g/12h (Svoronos 799; SNG Copenhagen 461). Very fine

£100-150

618

Ptolemy II, Tetradrachm, Ioppe, yr 31 (255/4), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, A between legs, 14.20g/12h (Svoronos 799; SNG Copenhagen 461). Very fine £100-150

619

Ptolemy II, Tetradrachm, Ioppe, yr 35 (251/0), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, 14.21g/12h (Svoronos 810; cf. SNG Copenhagen 464). Very fine £100-150

620

Ptolemy II, Tetradrachm, Ioppe, yr 37 (249/8), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, monogram over ΓA monogram, 14.13g/12h (cf. Svoronos 814; cf. SNG Copenhagen 463). Very fine

£100-150

621

Ptolemy II, Tetradrachm, Ioppe, yr 37 (249/8), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, 14.21g/12h (Svoronos 814; cf. SNG Copenhagen 463). Very fine £100-150

622
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Ptolemy II, Tetradrachm, Tyre, yr 33 (253/2), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, TYP monogram over club in left field, Θ between legs, 14.15g/12h (cf. Svoronos 814; cf. SNG
Copenhagen 490). Very fine £100-150

623

Ptolemy III (246-221), Tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais, yr 1 (246/5), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, ΠT monogram over ME monogram in left field, A over A in right field, 14.23g/12h (cf.
Svoronos 751 [year 2]; SNG Copenhagen –). Very fine £100-150

624

Ptolemy III, Tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais, yr 2 (245/4), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left
on thunderbolt, ΠT monogram over ME monogram in left field, B over A in right field, 14.04g/12h (Svoronos 1035;
SNG Copenhagen –). Very fine £100-150

625

Ptolemy III, Tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais, yr 2 (245/4), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left
on thunderbolt, ΠT monogram over ME monogram in left field, B over A in right field, 14.16g/12h (Svoronos 1035;
SNG Copenhagen –). Very fine £100-150

626

Ptolemy III, Tetradrachm, Ake-Ptolemais, diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, ΠT monogram over ME monogram in left field, E over Θ in right field, 14.16g/12h (Svoronos 1038; cf.
SNG Copenhagen 469-75). Very fine £100-150

627

Ptolemy V (205-180), Hemidrachm, Alexandria, c. 200-197, head of Herakles right, wearing lion-skin, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, 15.88g/12h (Svoronos 1494; SNG Copenhagen 339-43). Nearly very fine £100-150

628
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Ptolemy VI and Ptolemy VIII (170-163), Æ, Alexandria, head of Zeus-Ammon right, wearing tainia, rev. two
eagles standing left on thunderbolt, filleted cornucopia to left, 25.52g/12h (Svoronos 1425; SNG Copenhagen 30).
Very fine, brown patina £100-150

629

Ptolemy VI (163-145), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 31 (151/0), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, LAA in left field, ΠA in right field, 13.92g/12h (Svoronoa 1445; SNG Copenhagen 297-8). Very fine

£100-150

630

Ptolemy VI, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 32 (150/49), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt,
LAB in left field, ΠA in right field, 14.21g/12h (Svoronos 1446; SNG Copenhagen 299). Very fine £100-150

631

Ptolemy VI, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 33 (149/8), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt,
LΛΓ in left field, ΣΛ in right field, 13.95g/12h (Svoronos 1448; SNG Copenhagen 300). Good very fine £100-150

632

Ptolemy VIII (145-116), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 27 (144/3), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, LKZ in left field, ΠA in right field, 13.92g/12h (Svoronos 1493; SNG Copenhagen 325). Very fine

£100-150

633

Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX (116-107), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 2 (116/5), diademed bust right, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, LB in left field, ΠA in right field, 14.12g/12h (Svoronos 1660; SNG Copenhagen 348).
Very fine £100-150

634
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Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 2 (116/5), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing
left on thunderbolt, LB in left field, ΠA in right field, 13.44g/12h (Svoronos 1660; SNG Copenhagen 348). Very fine

£100-150

635

Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 2 (116/5), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing
left on thunderbolt, LB in left field, ΠA in right field, 14.43g/12h (Svoronos 1660; SNG Copenhagen 348). Very fine

£100-150

636

Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 5 (113/2), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing
left on thunderbolt, LE in left field, ΠA in right field, 13.65g/12h (Svoronos 1666; SNG Copenhagen 350). Very fine

£100-150

637

Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 6 (112/1), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing
left on thunderbolt, LC in left field, ΠA in right field, 13.24g/12h (Svoronos 1667; SNG Copenhagen 351). Very fine

£100-150

638

Cleopatra III and Ptolemy IX, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 9 (109/8), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing
left on thunderbolt, LΘ in left field, ΠA in right field, 13.64g/12h (Svoronos 1670; SNG Copenhagen 353). Very fine

£100-150

639

Ptolemy X and Cleopatra (107-101), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 12 of Cleopatra and 9 of Ptolemy (106/5),
diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, wearing ægis, rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt, wings closed, L IB above Θ,
ΠA to right, 14.35g/12h (Svoronos 1728; SNG Copenhagen 359). Very fine £100-150

640

Ptolemy X (101-88), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 17 (98/7), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, LIZ in left field, ΠA in right field, 14.12g/12h (Svoronos 1677; SNG Copenhagen 366). Very fine

£100-150

641

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



GREEK COINS

Ptolemy XII (80-58), Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 4 (78/7), diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on
thunderbolt, LΔ in left field, ΠA in right field, 13.54g/12h (Svoronos 1850; SNG Copenhagen 379). Double-struck,
otherwise very fine £100-150

642

Ptolemy XII, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 10 (72/1), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, wearing ægis, rev. eagle
standing left on thunderbolt, LI in front, ΠA behind, 14.48g/12h (Svoronos 1857; SNG Copenhagen –). Very fine

£100-150

643

Ptolemy XII, Tetradrachm, Alexandria, yr 15 (67/66), diademed bust of Ptolemy I right, wearing ægis around neck,
rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt, date to left, 14.29g/12h (Svoronos 1862; SNG Copenhagen 386). Very fine

£100-150

644

Cleopatra VII (51-30 BC), Æ 40 Drachmæ, diademed bust right, rev. eagle standing left on thunderbolt,
cornucopiæ at left, M at right, 8.63g/12h (Svoronos 1872; SNG Copenhagen 422). Fine, brown patina £200-300

645
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Roman Provincial Coinage

Domitian, Seleucis and Pieria, Antioch, Tetradrachm, yr 9 (89/90), laureate bust right, wearing ægis, rev. eagle
standing right on thunderbolt, palm in front, 14.51g/12h (RPC I 1979; Prieur 146). Good very fine £100-150

646

Aurelian, Egypt, Alexandria, billon Tetradrachm, yr 2 (271/2), laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. eagle standing
left, head turned to right, holding wreath in beak, L-B, 8.23g/12h (Emmett 3922). Very fine £20-30

647

Roman Republican Coinage

Rome, Quadrans, c. 225-217, head of Minerva right, wearing Corinthian helmet, three pellets below, rev. prow right,
three pellets below, 64.59g/12h (HN Italy 339; RRC 35/3b; ICC 80). Fine to very fine, dark tone £200-250

648

C. Renius, Denarius, Rome, 138, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Juno Caprotina driving biga of goats right,
holding whip, reins and sceptre, 3.90g/9h (Crawford 231/1; RSC Renia 1). Good very fine £100-150

649

M. Marcius Mn.f., Denarius, Rome, 134, helmeted head of Roma right, modius behind, rev. Victory driving biga
right, two grain ears below, 3.87g/6h (Crawford 245/1; RSC Marcia 8). Very fine £40-60

650

Q. Cæcilius Metellus, Denarius, Rome, 130, helmeted head of Roma right, rev. Jupiter driving quadriga right,
holding thunderbolt and reins, 3.85g/12h (Crawford 256/1; RSC Caecilia 21). Very fine £40-60

651

L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, Denarius, Rome, 90, laureate head of Apollo right, die mark behind, rev. rider on
galloping horse right, holding palm over shoulder, two pellets above, one pellet below, 3.96g/6h (Crawford 340/1;
Hersh, Piso 416 (O 312/R 2136); RSC Calpurnia 11). Good very fine £100-150

652

L. Calpurnius Piso Frugi, Denarius, Rome, 90, similar, 3.85g/6h (Crawford 340/1; Hersh, Piso 416 (O 312/R
2136); RSC Calpurnia 11). Good very fine £100-150

653

M. Plætorius M.f. Cestianus, Denarius, Rome, 67, helmeted and draped bust right, with attributes of Isis,
Minerva, Apollo, Diana, and Victory, cornucopia at lower right, rev. eagle standing right on thunderbolt, head left,
wings spread, 3.97g/3h (Crawford 409/1; RSC Plætoria 4). Very fine £40-60

654

L. Scribonius Libo, Denarius, Rome, 62, diademed head of Bonus Eventus right, rev. puteal scribonianum
decorated with garland and two lyres, hammer at base, 3.90g/12h (Crawford 416/1a; RSC Scribonia 8a). Good very
fine £100-150

655
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C. Servilius C.f., Denarius, Rome, 53, head of Flora right, wearing wreath of flowers, lituus behind, rev. two
soldiers standing vis-à-vis, each holding a shield and short sword upright, 4.11g/3h (Crawford 423/1; RSC Servilia
15). Very fine £40-60

656

Roman Imperial Coinage

Augustus, Denarius, Lugdunum, 15 BC, bust right, rev. Apollo Citharoedus of Actium standing left, holding
plectrum and lyre, 3.73g/6h (RIC 171a; RSC 144). Good very fine £100-150

657

Tiberius, Aureus, Lugdunum, 18-35, laureate bust right, rev. Livia seated right, holding olive-branch and long
vertical sceptre, ornate legs to chair, 7.36g/6h (RIC I 29). Fair to fine £800-1,000

658

Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, 36-7, laureate bust right, rev. Livia seated right, holding olive-branch and long
vertical sceptre, ornate chair legs, 3.80g/6h (RIC 30; RSC 16a). Very fine £100-150

659

Tiberius, Denarius, Lugdunum, 36-7, laureate bust right, rev. Livia seated right on chair, feet on footstool, holding
sceptre and olive branch, ornate chair legs, single line below, 3.61g/11h (RIC 30; RSC 16b). Very fine £100-150

660

Germanicus, As, commemorative issue, c. 50-4, Rome, bust right, rev. legend around large S C, 11.57g/6h (RIC 106
[Claudius]). Very fine, dark green-brown patina £100-150

661

Nero, Denarius, Rome, 60, bust right, rev. EX SC within wreath of oak, 2.71g/9h (RIC 22; RSC 216). Very fine
£200-300

662

Nero, Denarius, Rome, 60-1, bust right, rev. Virtus standing left, holding parazonium and sceptre, foot on helmet or
cuirass, 3.50g/7h (RIC 26; RSC 220). Very fine, toned £200-300

663

Nero, Denarius, Rome, 67-8, laureate bust right, rev. Salus seated left, holding patera, 3.03g/6h (RIC 72; RSC 320).
Good fine, dark tone £100-150
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Nero, Sestertius, Rome, 64, laureate bust right, wearing ægis, rev. port of Ostia with eight ships within the harbour,
pharus surmounted by statue of Neptune at top, reclining figure of Tiber below, holding rudder and dolphin,
26.00g/6h (RIC 178). Very fine, brown patina £1,500-2,000

665

Otho, Denarius, Rome, 69, bust right, rev. Pax standing left, holding olive branch and caduceus, 3.06g/6h (RIC 4;
RSC 3). Fine £150-200

666

Otho, Denarius, Rome, 69, bust right, rev. Securitas standing left, holding wreath and sceptre, 3.32g/6h (RIC 8;
RSC 17). Good fine £150-200

667

Vitellius, Denarius, Rome, 69, laureate bust right, rev. tripod-lebes surmounted by dolphin right, raven below,
2.87g/6h (RIC 86; RSC 114). Good fine £150-200

668

Vitellius, Denarius, Rome, 69, laureate bust right, rev. Concordia seated left on throne, holding patera and
cornucopia, 3.00g/6h (RIC 90; RSC 18). Fine to very fine £100-150

669

Vespasian, Denarius, Rome, 71, laureate bust right, rev. AVGVR PON MAX above and below four sacrificial
implements, 3.07g/6h (RIC 42; RSC 42). Good very fine, toned £100-150

670

Divus Vespasianus, Denarius, Rome, 80-1, laureate bust right, rev. shield inscribed SC above globe, supported by
two capricorns, 3.54g/6h (RIC 63 [Titus]; RSC 497). Good very fine £100-150

671

Titus, Sestertius, Rome, 80-1, laureate bust left, rev. PAX AVGVST S C, Pax standing left, holding branch and
cornucopiæ, 23.89g (RIC 155; BMC 171). Almost very fine £300-350

672
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Julia (daughter of Titus), Denarius, Rome, 80-1, diademed and draped bust right, rev. Venus standing right, back
facing, leaning upon column to left, holding helmet and sceptre, 3.14g/6h (RIC 388 [Titus]; RSC 14). Good very fine,
toned £500-600

673

Diva Julia, Sestertius, Rome, 92-4, carpentum drawn right by two mules, DIVAE IVLIAE AVG DIVI TITI, rev. IMP
CAES DOMIT AVG GERM COS XVI CENS PER P P around large S C, 27.12g (RIC 760; BMC 471). Some smoothing
in fields, otherwise very fine, rare £500-600

674

Domitian, Denarius, Rome, 90-1, laureate bust right, rev. Minerva standing left, 3.37g/5h (RIC 178; RSC 282).
Good very fine £100-150

675

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, 119-125, laureate bust right, slight drapery, rev. Æquitas standing facing, head left,
holding scales and cornucopia, 3.17g/6h (RIC 80b; RSC 1120). Good very fine £100-150

676

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, 119-22, laureate bust right, drapery on left shoulder, rev. Libertas seated left on throne,
holding branch and sceptre, 3.55g/6h (RIC 127; RSC 903). Good very fine £100-150

677

Hadrian, Denarius, Rome, c. 134-8, bust right, rev. Nilus reclining right, holding cornucopia and reed,
hippopotamus at feet, crocodile in water below, 3.15g/6h (RIC 310; RSC 989). Good fine £50-70

678

Hadrian, Sestertius, Rome, c. 128-32, laureate bust right, rev. Hilaritas standing facing, head left, holding long
palm branch and cornucopia, small child either side, 26.22g/6h (RIC 970). Very fine £200-250

679

Hadrian, As or Dupondius, Rome, 134-8, bare-headed and draped bust right, rev. Emperor standing right, holding
roll, clasping hands with Felicitas standing left, holding caduceus, 7.16g/6h (RIC 805). Very fine, brown patina

£100-150

680
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Hadrian, Bronze Medallion, Rome, c. 124-8, laureate and draped bust right, rev. Emperor on horseback left,
spearing boar, COS III PP in exergue, 28.51g/12h (Gnecchi 69, pl. 144). Green patina, some erosion, otherwise fine,
very rare £200-300

681

Sabina, Sestertius, Rome, c. 128-34, draped bust right, rev. Vesta seated left, holding palladium and sceptre,
24.76g/6h (RIC 1036 [Hadrian]). Fine, dark patina £100-150

682

Antoninus Pius, As, Rome, 154-5, laureate bust right, rev. BRIT[ANNIA CO]S IIII S C, Britannia seated left on
rock in mournful attitude, shield and standard (?) on left, 11.87g/6h (RIC 934; C 117). Good fine £200-300

683

Marcus Aurelius (Cæsar), Sestertius, Rome, 158-9, bare-headed, draped and cuirassed bust right, seen from
behind, rev. Virtus standing right, holding spear and parazonium, left foot on helmet, 23.05g/12h (RIC 1349Bb [A.
Pius]). Very fine, green patina £200-300

684

Marcus Aurelius, Sestertius, Rome, 169-70, laureate bust right, seen from behind, rev. Salus standing left, feeding
serpent entwined about altar from patera, holding sceptre, 25.60g/6h (RIC III 979). Good fine, brown patina

£100-150

685

Elagabalus, Antoninianus, Rome, 219-20, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing right,
holding palm frond and wreath, 4.53g/12h (RIC 155; RSC 291). Good very fine £40-60

686

Severus Alexander, Denarius, Rome, 232, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Mars advancing right,
holding spear and shield, 2.93g/12h (RIC 246; RSC 161a). Good very fine, toned £40-60
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Julia Mamæa, Sestertius, Rome, 228, draped bust right, wearing stephane, rev. Felicitas standing left, legs crossed,
holding caduceus and resting arm on column, 19.24g/12h (RIC 335 [S. Alexander]). About very fine, green patina

£100-150

688

Julia Mamæa, Sestertius, Rome, 230, draped bust right, wearing stephane, rev. Felicitas seated left, holding
caduceus and cornucopia, 22.43g/12h (RIC 679 [S. Alexander]). Fine, dark green patina £40-60

689

Trajan Decius, Sestertius, Rome, 249-50, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing left, holding
wreath and palm frond, 17.47g/12h (RIC 126d). Very fine, dark patina £100-150

690

Herennius Etruscus, Antoninianus, Rome, 250, radiate and draped bust right, rev. sprinkler, simpulum, jug,
patera and lituus, 4.65g/6h (RIC 143 [T. Decius]; RSC 14). Extremely fine £100-150

691

Severina, Aurelianus, Antioch, 275, diademed and draped bust right, set on a crescent, rev. Emperor and Empress
standing vis-à-vis, clasping hands, 3.27g/12h (RIC 3).  Extremely fine, silvered £100-150

692

Tacitus, Aurelianus, Lugdunum, 276, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Mars advancing right, holding
trophy and transverse spear, 3.46g/12h (RIC 30). Good very fine £60-80
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Provenance: Found near Stamford Bridge, N. Yorkshire, November 2012 (UKDFD 39525).

This coin is only the second recorded radiate of the usurper Proculus, the first having been sold by auction in 1991 for DM 92,000
(Bankhaus Aufhäuser Auction 8, 9-10 October 1991, lot 640, now in the Staatlichen Münzsammlung, Munich). The present coin is
from the same pair of dies as the Munich specimen but with the reverse better centred, the entire legend on the flan and, from what
may be discerned in the exergue, the possible traces of the Trier mint-signature. The crude portrait style, fabric and idiosyncratic
epigraphy so closely resembles the three known radiate issues of Bonosus (RIC p.592, pl. 20, 1-3), that they seem to be the product
of the same mint, with the die axis at 12h, typical for an official mint of the time.

According to the Historia Augusta, taking as its source a lost history by Trebellius Pollio which covered the exploits of 30
pretenders from the time of Valerian to Gallienus, Proculus was one of the short-lived usurpers that sprung up under the rule of the
emperor Probus. This ambitious tribune was in command of more than one legion and was invited in 280 to help the citizens of
Lugdunum (Lyon) in their revolt against Probus. Proculus accepted and proclaimed himself emperor at the same time as another
tribune stationed on the Rhine, Bonosus, who had lost his fleet to the Germans in 281 and fearing retribution from Rome,
proclaimed himself emperor at Colonia Claudia Ara Agrippinensium (Cologne). On his return from Syria Probus immediately
marched north and after a protracted struggle, managed to defeat both usurpers

Proculus (Usurper c. 280-281), billon Radiate, uncertain Gallic mint, IMP C PROCVLVS AVG, radiate and
cuirassed bust right, rev. VICTORIA AVG, female figure standing left, holding wreath and sceptre, 2.97g/12h (Vagi,
Coinage and History of the Roman Empire, 2470). Very fine, dark tone, edge a little ragged; only the second known
coin of this usurper, extremely rare and the only example available to commerce £50,000-70,000

694

Carausius (286-93), Argenteus, ‘RSR’ mint, laureate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. CONCORDIA
MILITVM, clasped hands, 4.24g/6h (RIC 548). Extremely fine and toned, rare £2,000-3,000

695

Carausius, Antoninianus, ‘C’ mint, radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Pax standing left, holding branch
and sceptre, 3.52g/6h (RIC 302). Very fine, some silvering £100-150

696

Carausius, Antoninianus, London (?), radiate bust left, wearing imperial mantle and holding out right hand, rev.
SALVS AV G G G, two figures standing facing, clasping hands, each holding uncertain object, XX in exergue,
3.19g/7h (cf. RIC 1000). Very fine with green patina, very rare £200-300

697

Carausius, Antoninianus, London (?), radiate, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. SAECVRIT ORBIS, Securitas
seated left, holding sceptre, 3.27g/7h (RIC 1003). Very fine, green patina, rare £100-150
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Diocletian, Follis, London, c. 303, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera and
cornucopia, 10.76g/6h (RIC VI 28a). Extremely fine, green-brown patina £100-150

699

Galerius, Follis, London, c. 300, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing facing, head left, holding
cornucopia and patera, 10.96g/6h (RIC 15). Good very fine, dark patina £100-150

700

Maximinus II, Follis, London, 310-12, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera
and cornucopia, star, 4.42g/6h (RIC 209b). Good very fine, green patina £100-150

701

Licinius I, Follis, London, 313-14, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Genius standing left, holding patera and
cornucopia, S F, 3.73g/6h (RIC 39). Extremely fine and well-struck, dark patina £100-150

702

Constantine the Great, Follis, London, 313-14, laureate and cuirassed bust right, rev. Sol standing left, extending
arm and holding globe, S F, 3.26g/6h (RIC 10). Extremely fine, dark patina £100-150

703

Constantine the Great, Follis, London, 313-14, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear over shoulder and
shield, rev. Sol standing left, holding globe and whip, 3.64g/6h (RIC 17). Good very fine £100-150

704

Constantine the Great, Follis, Rome, 334-5, laureate bust right, rev. Roma seated facing, head left, in hexastyle
temple, right hand holding globe, left holding sceptre, knobs as acoteria, plain pediment, 7.68g/6h (RIC 164).
Extremely fine, dark patina, rare £100-150
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Constantine the Great, Follis, London, 310-12, laureate, helmeted and cuirassed bust left, holding spear over
shoulder and shield, rev. Sol standing left, holding globe and whip, 4.46g/6h (RIC 177). Extremely fine, dark patina

£100-150

706

Crispus, Follis, London, 322-3, laureate and cuirassed bust left, holding shield and spear, rev. globe set upon altar,
three stars above, F B, 3.47g/6h (RIC 250). Extremely fine, dark patina £100-150

707

Constantius II, Siliqua, Nicomedia, 351-5, diademed bust right, rev. VOTIS XXX MVLTIS XXXX within wreath,
2.86g/6h (RIC 80). Small flan crack, otherwise extremely fine £200-300

708

Julian II, Siliqua, Lugdunum, c. 361, pearl-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev. VOTIS V MVLTIS X in
four lines within wreath, 2.13g/12h (RIC 218; RSC 163a). Extremely fine, toned £100-150

709

Theodosius I, Solidus, Constantinople, c. 380/1, rosette-diademed, draped, and cuirassed bust right, rev.
Constantinopolis seated facing, head right, holding sceptre and globe, right foot on prow left, 4.44g/6h (RIC 44c;
Depeyrot 32/3). Some obverse scratches, otherwise good very fine £200-250

710

Honorius, Semissis, Constantinople, 415, rev. Victory seated right, 2.08g/7h (RIC 210). Plugged and some light
scrapes, otherwise very fine and very rare £200-250

711

Marcian, Tremissis, Constantinople, 450, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing right,
head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger, star to right, 1.46g/12h (RIC 518). Nearly very fine £100-150

712

Marcian, Tremissis, Constantinople, 450, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory advancing right,
head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger, star to right, 1.45g/6h (RIC 520). Some graffiti, otherwise about very
fine £100-150

713
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Zeno I (Second reign, 476-91), Solidus, Constantinople, diademed, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing slightly right,
holding spear over shoulder and shield, rev. Victory standing slightly left, holding long cross, star to right, I, 4.41g/6h
(RIC 910). Some graffiti, otherwise very fine £200-250

714

Zeno I (Second reign), Tremissis, Constantinople, 476-91, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev.
Victory alighting facing, head left, holding wreath and globus cruciger in outstretched hands, star in right field,
1.49g/6h (RIC 914). Very fine £100-150

715

Zeno I (Second reign), Semissis, Constantinople, diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory seated
right, inscribing shield, star to left, Christogram to right, 2.15g/6h (RIC 931). Very fine £150-200

716

Germanic Imitative coinages, barbarous Radiate, late 3rd cent., radiate head right, rev. female figure advancing left,
holding cornucopia and branch, 2.49g/3h. Extremely fine, green patina £100-150

717
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Byzantine Coinage

Anastasius, Semissis, Constantinople, c. 492-507, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory
seated right, inscribing shield set on knee, star to left, staurogram to right, 1.53g/6h (MIB 9; DOC 8; Sear 6). Good
fine £100-150

718

Justinian I (527-65), Semissis, Constantinople, pearl-diademed, draped and cuirassed bust right, rev. Victory
seated right, inscribing shield set on knee, star to left, staurogram to right, 1.84g/6h (MIB 17; DOC 17; Sear 143).
Good very fine £100-150

719

Justin II, Solidus, Constantinople, 567-78, helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, holding Victory on globe and shield,
rev. Constantinopolis seated facing on throne, head right, holding spear and globus cruciger, Θ, 4.36g/6h (MIB 5;
DOC 4h; Sear 345). Extremely fine £200-250

720

Maurice Tiberius, 20 Nummi, Cyzicus, yr 20 [602], helmeted and cuirassed bust facing, rev. K between ANNO
and XX, Chi Rho above, A below, 6.85g/6h (MIBE 91Db). Dark patina, fine, very rare £100-150

721

Heraclius, Solidus, Constantinople, 610-13, draped and cuirassed bust facing, wearing crown decorated with crest
and pendilia, holding globus cruciger, rev. cross potent set on three steps, E, 4.42g/6h (MIB 5; DOC 6/3b; Sear 731).
Good very fine £200-250

722

Heraclius, Solidus, Constantinople, 610-13, draped and cuirassed bust facing, wearing crown decorated with crest
and pendilia, holding globus cruciger, rev. cross potent set on three steps, E, 4.20g/6h (MIB 5; DOC 6/3b; Sear 731).
Very fine £200-250

723

Heraclius, Solidus, Constantinople, 610-13, draped and cuirassed bust facing, wearing crown decorated with crest
and pendilia, holding globus cruciger, rev. cross potent set on three steps, E, 4.40g/6h (MIB 5; DOC 6/3b; Sear 731).
Very fine £200-250

724

Leo III (717-41), 40 Nummi, Ravenna, 0.65g/7h (Ranieri 811-14; DOC –; S –). Fine to very fine, dark patina, very
rare £40-60

725
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Constantine X (1059-67), Histamenon Nomisma, Constantinople, Christ Pantokrator enthroned facing, rev.
Constantine standing facing, holding labarum and globus cruciger, 4.40g/6h (DOC 1a; Sear 1847). Good very fine

£200-250

726

Manuel I, Hyperpyron, Constantinople, c. 1167-83, facing bust of Christ Pantokrator, rev. Manuel standing facing,
holding labarum and globus surmounted by patriarchal cross, being crowned by manus Dei to right, 3.88g/6h (DOC
1e; Sear 1956). Clipped, otherwise extremely fine £100-150

727

Isaac II (1185-95), Aspron Trachy, Constantinople, Theotokos enthroned facing, holding head of infant Christ, rev.
Isaac standing facing, holding cruciform sceptre and akakia, being crowned and blessed by St Michael to right,
2.97g/6h (DOC 2; Sear 2002). Broken flan, otherwise very fine £100-150

728

EMPIRE OF TREBIZOND, Manuel I (1238-63), Asper, St Eugenius standing facing, holding long cross, rev.
Manuel standing facing, holding labarum and akakia, 2.80g/6h (Sear 2601). Very fine £40-60
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This and the following 12 lots date from around 1000-800 BC. They are believed to have been found in Kent prior to 1980 and are
types typical of south-eastern England

Bronze Age, Socketed axe, splayed outline with faceted body and curved cutting edge, loop below mouth moulding,
10.5 x 5.5cm. Intact with a green patina £150-200

730

NO LOT731

Bronze Age, Socketed axe, trapezoid outline expanding to curved cutting edge, loop below mouth moulding
decorated with linear-wing ornamentation, 78 x 37mm. Intact with a green patina, two small casting holes

£120-150

732

Bronze Age, Socketed axe, splayed outline with curved cutting edge, loop below mouth moulding, 96 x 47mm.
Chipping to blade edge, green patina £40-60

733

Bronze Age, Socketed axe, sides nearly parallel expanding to a curved cutting edge, loop below mouth moulding,
two moulded pellets decoration, 116 x 42mm. Significant chipping to one side of blade edge, light brown patina

£40-60

734

Bronze Age, Socketed axe, splayed outline expanding to curved cutting edge, loop below double mouth moulding,
four ribs moulded on each side, 11 x 53mm. Significant chipping to blade, light brown patina £40-60

735

Bronze Age, Socketed axe, splayed outline, loop below mouth moulding, three ribs moulded on each side, 95 x
52mm. Chipping to blade, green patina £40-60

736

Bronze Age, Socketed axe, splayed outline expanding to curved cutting edge, loop below mouth moulding, 95 x
56mm. Slight chipping to centre of blade, green patina £60-80

737
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Bronze Age, multi-tool?, anvil shape with strong spike below, strong wedge shape tang at side, grooved top, faceted
back, flat sides with two small holes each side, perhaps used as a block for working with jewellery, 75 x 62 x 22mm.
Brown patina with a silvered finish £100-150

738

Bronze Age, Spearhead, leaf-shaped blade with rounded mid-rib, peg-hole in socket which has an incised
decoration of lines and triangles, 112 x 27mm. Intact with green patina £80-100

739

Bronze Age, Spearhead, leaf-shaped blade with rounded mid-rib, peg-hole in socket, 10 x 27mm. Green patina,
chipping at base of socket £60-80

740

Bronze Age, Spearhead, leaf-shaped blade with rounded mid-rib, peg-hole in socket, 14 x 31mm. Green patina,
half of socket broken £40-60

741

Bronze Age, a small group of artefacts including three damaged axe heads, all socketed, three strap annular fittings,
a domed stud with fixing bar behind and a tubular fitting [8]. All with green patina £90-120

742

Roman, 2nd century, bronze knife handle, head of Hercules wearing lion-skin, 52mm. Good facial details,
attractive green patina £150-250

743

Roman, 4th century, silver-gilt crossbow brooch with onion shaped terminals, gold bands around bow, complete
with pin, 52mm. Very fine and attractive £150-250

744

Medieval and later, mixed arfefacts, including 14th century bronze seal matrix with a merchant’s device, a 15th
century bronze seal ring inscribed with a W on the bezel, bronze and silver thimbles, silver buckle, etc [Lot]. Varied
state £100-150

745
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All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is strongly recommended.

THEBES, Stater; together with other ancient coins (4) [5]. First fine, others in varied state £90-120746

Greek silver (9), including Mesembria, Thrace, Halikarnasos, etc; 19th century copies of Roman medallions (4), and
a Venice Matapan [14]. Varied state; many with descriptive tickets £200-250

747

Tetradrachms (3), Seleukid (2), Indo-Greek (1); together with a Drachm of Khusru II [4]. Varied state £80-100748

Greek and Roman coins, in silver (15), bronze (4), including Corinth, Athens, Thurium, Mark Antony, Hadrian,
Severina, etc [19]. Varied state £200-250

749

Danubian Celts, Drachm; Greek and Roman bronzes (23), of Spain, Sicily, Phoenicia, Athens and Alexandria,
Augustus, Claudius, Domitian, Trajan, etc [24]. Varied state; all with descriptive tickets £200-250

750

Nero, Tetradrachms (2), both Antioch, revs. eagle, one yr 10 (McAlee 264A; RPC –), Otho, Tetradrachm, rev. eagle
(cf. BMC 214) [3]. Varied state, last rare £200-250

751

Domitian, Dupondius, Rome, 88-9, rev. Virtus (RIC 644; BMC 413); As, Rome, 81 (RIC 76; BMC 260) [2]. About
very fine, but area of reverse surface on the first corroded, second with dark patina £150-200

752

Severus Alexander, Sestertii (2), revs. Pax and Sol; together with a billon Tetradrachm of Alexandria (Cologne
2434) [3]. Varied state £200-250

753

Denarii (3), of Scribonius Libo (Crawford 416/1a), A. Plautius (Crawford 431/1), P. Clodius M.f. Turrinus (Crawford
494/23) [3]. Varied state £60-80

754

Denarii (3), of Antoninus Pius, Faustina I, Elagabalus; bronzes (6), of Augustus, Sabina, Faustina I, Maximinus II;
together with a Persian Siglos [10]. Varied state £120-150

755

Denarii (3), of Julia Domna (2), Caracalla; together with an Antoninianus of Caracalla [4]. Varied state £100-150756

Denarii (4), all Republican [4]. Varied state £80-100757

Denarii (4), all Republican [4]. Varied state £80-100758

Denarii (4), Republican (2), Tiberius, Nero [4]. Varied state £80-100759

Denarii (4), of Vitellius, Vespasian (3) [4]. Varied state £100-150760

Denarii (4), all of Vespasian [4]. Varied state £100-150761

Denarii (4), of Domitian (2), Trajan (2) [4]. Varied state £100-150762

Denarii (4), of Domitian, Trajan, Hadrian (2) [4]. Very fine £80-100763

Denarii (4), of Trajan, Hadrian (3) [4]. Varied state £100-150764

Denarii (4), all of Hadrian [4]. Varied state £100-150765

Denarii (4), of Hadrian, Antoninus Pius (3) [4]. Varied state £100-150766

Denarii (4), of Antoninus Pius (2), Marcus Aurelius (2) [4]. Varied state £80-100767

Denarii (4), of Antoninus Pius, Divus Antoninus Pius, Marcus Aurelius (2). [4] Very fine and better £80-100768

Denarii (4), of Marcus Aurelius, Faustina I, Faustina II (2) [4]. Varied state £80-100769

Denarii (4), of Marcus Aurelius, Geta, Caracalla, Septimius Severus. [4] Very fine £80-100770

Denarii (4), of Faustina I, Lucius Verus, Lucilla, Commodus [4]. Varied state £80-100771

Denarii (4), all of Septimius Severus [4]. Varied state £80-100772

Denarii (4), of Septimius Severus, Julia Domna (3) [4]. Varied state £80-100773

Denarii (4), of Caracalla (2), Elagabalus (2) [4]. Varied state £80-100774

Denarii (4), of Severus Alexander (3), Julia Mamæa [4]. Varied state £80-100775

Denarii (4), of Septimius Severus, Severus Alexander (3) [4]. Varied state £80-100776

Denarii (5), of Trajan, Septimius Severus, Caracalla, Geta and Julia Domna [5]. Varied state; with descriptive tickets
£150-200

777

Denarii (5), other coins (2, one in silver) [7]. Varied state £100-150778

Denarii (6), including Vespasian, Trajan, Hadrian, etc; Sesertii; Roman bronzes (61) [67]. Varied state £200-250779

Denarii (13), other Roman coins (11) including Republic, Octavian, Claudius, Nero, Vespasian, Nerva, etc [24].
Varied state; many with descriptive tickets £200-250

780

Denarii and Siliquæ (7), of Domitian, Hadrian, Antoninus Pius, Julian II, etc [7]. Varied state £100-150781

Denarii and bronzes (38), including Augustus, Claudius, Nero, Vespasian, Antoninus Pius, Lucilla, etc [38]. Varied
state £150-200

782

Antoninianii (4), all of Gordian III [4]. Varied state £80-100783

Antoninianii (4), of Gordian III (3), Philip I [4]. Varied state £80-100784

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



ANCIENT COINS – LOTS

Antoninianii (3), of Gallienus, Postumus, Victorinus; together with a Follis of Constantine I [4]. Varied state
£80-100

785

Antoninianii (4), of Probus, Aurelian, Tetricus, Carausius [4]. Varied state £80-100786

Siliquæ (2), of Gratian, Magnus Maximus; Drachms (2), of Trajan, Hadrian [4]. Varied state £80-100787

Siliquæ (4), of Julian II, Theodosius, Magnus Maximus, Valentinian II [4]. Varied state £80-100788

Siliquæ (4), of Julian II, Theodosius I, Constantius II, Valens [4]. Varied state £80-100789

Siliquæ (4), of Valentinian II, Constantius II, Julian II, Honorius [4]. Varied state £80-100790

Bronzes (4), of Augustus (3), Severus Alexander [4]. Varied state £80-100791

Bronzes (4), of Augustus, Agrippina, Nero, Hadrian [4]. Varied state £100-150792

Bronzes (4), of Augustus, Caligula, Nero, Vespasian [4]. Varied state £100-150793

Bronzes (4), of Hadrian, Marcus Aurelius, etc [4] Varied state £100-150794

Bronzes (4), of Lucius Verus, Gordian III, Philip I, Galeria Valeria [4]. Varied state £100-150795

Roman Provincial bronzes (23), of Lucius Verus, Lucilla, Commodus, Septimius Severus, Julia Domna, etc [23].
Varied state; all with descriptive tickets £200-250

796

Roman Provincial bronzes (24), of Elagabalus, Severus Alexander, Gordian III, Philip I, Trajan Decius, etc [24].
Varied state; all with descriptive tickets £200-250

797

Bronzes (37), including Greek, Byzantine, Islamic and Crusader issues [37]. Varied state; all with descriptive tickets
£150-200

798

Bronzes (46), Greek and Roman [46]. Varied state £150-200799

Bronzes (approx. 195), mostly late Roman Empire [Lot]. Varied state £150-200800

Radiates, etc (21), including Tetricus I and II, Victorinus, Postumus, Gallienus, etc [21]. Varied state; mostly with
descriptive tickets £150-200

801

Roman coins (9), including Denarii of Tiberius and Domitian [9]. Varied state; all with descriptive tickets £100-150802

Roman coins (20), various rulers [20]. Varied state £50-70803

Roman coins (43, mostly bronzes), of Germanicus, Agrippa, Claudius, Nero, Trajan, Hadrian, Faustina I, Antoninus
Pius, Marcus Aurelius, Commodus, Caracalla, Severus Alexander, Julia Mamæa, Philip I, Herennia Etruscilla, Trajan
Decius, Postumus, Carausius, Allectus, Constantius I, and Julian II [43]. Varied state; many with descriptive tickets

£300-350

804

Roman, etc, miscellaneous coins (approx. 220) [Lot]. Varied state £150-200805

Ancient coins, etc (7, one in silver) [7]. Varied state £50-70806

Ancient coins, in silver (11), bronze (24), including Menander, Trajan Decius, Probus, Constans, Aurelian, Diocletian,
etc [35]. Varied state; many with descriptive tickets £200-250

807

Electrotypes (13), including Syracuse Decadrachm by Kimon, Tetradrachms (9), of Syracuse, Selinos, Olynthos,
Achæan League, etc and an Aureus of Faustina II [13]. Good quality £300-350

808
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NUMISMATIC BOOKS

NUMISMATIC BOOKS

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject to return. Viewing is strongly recommended.

Provenance: Ex libris Kingswood School, Bath, with their bookplates; Alan Morris, with his bookplates

AKERMAN, J.Y., A Descriptive Catalogue of Rare and Unedited Roman Coins, 2 vols, London, 1834, xxi + 506, 512pp,
13 numbered and other engraved plates [2]. Original boards, rebacked, gilt spines; internally fine £40-50

809

Provenance: First ex libris Richard J.W. Brandt, member NSL, 1877; second ex libris George Henry Vize, FRNS

AKERMAN, J.Y., A Descriptive Catalogue of Rare and Unedited Roman Coins, vol. I only, London, 1834, xxi + 506pp,
engraved illustrations in text; SMITH, R.A., A Guide to the Antiquities of the Early Iron Age [in the British Museum],
London, 1905, 158pp, 7 plates; DALTON, O.M., A Guide to the Mediaeval Room [in the British Museum], London,
1907, 276pp, 14 plates; ANON, A Guide to the Exhibition Illustrating Greek and Roman Life [in the British Museum],
1st edn, London, 1908, 242pp, illustrations in text, 2nd edn, London, 1920, 232pp, illustrations in text; SMITH, R.A., A
Guide to the Antiquities of Roman Britain [in the British Museum], London, 1922, 136pp, 13 plates; SMITH, R.A., A
Guide to the Anglo-Saxon and Foreign Teutonic Antiquities [in the British Museum], London, 1923, 179pp, 17 plates;
BRAILSFORD, J.W., Guide to the Antiquities of Roman Britain, London, 1951, 82pp, 25 plates; HARDEN, D.B. (ed),
Ashmolean Museum, Department of Antiquities, a summary guide to the collections, Oxford, 1951, 86pp, 73 plates;
BRAILSFORD, J.W., Later Prehistoric Antiquities of the British Isles, London, 1953, 81pp, 24 plates [10]. Publishers’
bindings, a useful series of titles on artefacts £30-50

810

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, first with his bookplate, additionally: last de-accessed from the Royal Museum & Library, Peel
Park, Salford, with their bookplate

AKERMAN, J.Y., A Numismatic Manual, 2nd edn, London, 1840, xiv + 420pp, 16 engraved plates (Manville 319);
AKERMAN, J.Y., Coins of the Romans relating to Britain, 2nd edn, London, 1844, xi + 170pp, 7 engraved plates
(Manville 335); AKERMAN, J.Y., Ancient Coins of Cities and Princes…Hispania-Gallia-Britannia, London, 1846, iv +
203pp, 24 engraved plates (Manville 340) [3]. First in later black half-leather, ribbed and gilt spine, second in
original decorated blue cloth but spine torn, last in modern brown library cloth £40-60

811

CARSON, R.A.G., and others (eds), Numismatic Chronicle, 1970-2 inclusive, 1974-8 inclusive, 1980-6 inclusive, 1989,
2000, 2001, 2004-6 inclusive, London [21]. Publishers’ red cloth; mostly very fine £80-100

812

Not suitable for shipping

CARSON, R.A.G., and others (eds), Numismatic Chronicle, 1972, 1975, 1980 (3), 1983, 1985, 2000, London; auction
catalogues (22), including Garrett I, T.O. Mabbott Roman, Roland Müller Greek, etc; CAHN, H.A., and others,
Schweizer Münzblätter, Basel, an excellent run encompassing Parts I to 200 [October 1949-December 2000], a few
gaps noted and some duplicates included (152) [182]. Publishers’ bindings; a clean lot £60-80

813

HILL, G.F., Historical Greek Coins, London, 1906, xix + 181pp, 13 plates (2 copies); VON SALLET, A., Die Antiken
Münzen, Berlin, 1909, 148pp, illustrations in text; ASKEW, G., The Coinage of Roman Britain, London, 1951, 95pp, dj;
together with other references on Greek and Roman coins (33), by Alföldi, H.A. Seaby, Göbl, Schulten, Boutin, etc
[37]. Publishers’ bindings £50-70

814

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris

[PINKERTON, J.], An Essay on Medals, 1st edn, London, 1784, xxxii + 324pp, 2pp corrigenda (Manville 213). Modern
quarter leather and boards; quotation from Samuel Johnson on the collecting of coins and some prices realised at
the Benjamin Bartlett sale, May 1787, in a neat contemporary hand on endpapers, other corrections to the main
text in the same hand, very fine and clean £40-50

815

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, with his bookplate

SMYTH, W.H., Descriptive Catalogue of a Cabinet of Roman Imperial Large-Brass Medals, Bedford, 1834, xxii +
352pp. Original maroon cloth; spine faded, internally fine and clean; ALS from A.P. Read at the British Museum,
17 January 1918, to the Head Master, Bedford School, regarding a frame of Greek coins for the school, tipped-in

£40-50

816

[SOTHEBY & CO, London], ‘Roman Aurei &c’, a scrapbook into which has been pasted descriptions and illustrations of
447 high-quality coins, mostly in gold, taken from several catalogues of the period 1902-14, including the collections
of Bizot, Hazeldine, O’Hagan, Inderwick, Guzman, Cumberland Clark, Sandeman, Serrure, etc. Green half-leather,
ribbed and gilt spine, marbled endpapers, all edges gilt; spine rubbed, otherwise internally fine, a useful reference
for coins on the market a century ago and no apparent duplication of entries £30-50

817

SOTHEBY’S [New York], The Nelson Bunker Hunt Collection, Important Greek and Roman Coins, 21-2 June 1990, lots
165-953, dj; STACK’S/HARLAN BERK [New York], The John Whitney Walter Collection [of Roman Gold Coins], 29
November 1990, 79 lots, all in colour [2]. Almost as new £30-40

818

Provenance: Ex libris Alan Morris, additionally: third ex libris William Bickford-Smith (1827-99), MP for Truro, 1885-92, with his
bookplate, last de-accessed from Rotherham Public Library.

END OF SALE

For British and World Paper Money, see separate catalogue

WALSH, Rev. R., An Essay on Ancient Coins, Medals and Gems as illustrating the Progress of Christianity in the
early ages, London, 1828, viii + 140pp, 38 engraved plates, bound with AKERMAN, J.W., A Numismatic Manual, 1st
edn, London, 1832, xii + 172pp, 7 plates (Manville 295); HUMPHREYS, H.N., Ancient Coins and Medals, London, 1850,
iv + 208pp, 10 plates of relief facsimiles; HILL, G.F., A Handbook of Greek and Roman Coins, London, 1899, xv +
292pp, 15 plates; MILNE, J.G., Greek and Roman Coins and the Study of History, London, 1939, 128pp, 16 plates [4].
First in modern red cloth, others in publishers’ bindings £40-50
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www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site



Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall

be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of

a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if

the purchaser is resident in the European Union.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any

one auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he

or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event

of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top

limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the

auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should

be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we

will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot

accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the

auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids

to us.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if

resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all

lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be

made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the

instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company

cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released

until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases

made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the

lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 3

per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb

cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance

and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are

cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to

arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at

the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)

purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but

(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not

before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff

is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile

articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no

event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,

regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the

auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its

servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of

any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its

custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with

Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those

Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer

at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment

and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting

buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the

‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working

days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any

other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter

becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total

amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer

which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves

prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely

on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.

Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this

Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is

responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity

of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants

or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or

implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be

set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,

provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the

catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific

processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the

catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount

paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage

suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix

Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer

price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the

seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale

been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer

may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the

‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix

Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to

notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable,



will assist the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If

circumstances do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the

seller, the seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree

special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such

terms as Dix Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take

such steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller

and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European

Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible

for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as

to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance

at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse

admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to

withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants

and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective

bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given

shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after

posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and

all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction

of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,

packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if

the seller is resident in the European Union.

Bankers:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64

Account No. 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865

BIC: LOYDGB21085
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